Subject solely to the satisfaction of the condition(s) set forth in paragraph 4, Toll

shall sell, convey, assign and transfer to the Township all of Toll’s right, title and interest in and 

to 14,030 gallons of the Disposal Capacity for the sum of Six Hundred Sixty-Three Thousand 

Six Hundred Nineteen and 00/100 Dollars ($663,619.00) (the “Disposal Capacity Purchase 

Price”). In the event it is determined that the Disposal Capacity to be sold and purchased 

hereunder is more or less than 14,030 gallons, then the Disposal Capacity Purchase Price shall be 

adjusted up or down, as applicable, at the rate of $47.30 per gallon.

[...]

Subject solely to the satisfaction of the condition(s) set forth in paragraph 4, the

Township shall sell, convey, assign and transfer to Toll 33 EDUs of sewage treatment and 

disposal capacity at and through the Plant for the sum of Two Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand 

Four Hundred Thirty-Seven and 01/100 Dollars ($228, 437.01) (the “EDU Purchase Price”). Toll 

shall pay the EDU Purchase Price to the Authority, as agent for the Township, at the time and in 

the manner set forth in paragraph 5. 

3. The sales to be made by Toll and the Township set forth in paragraphs 1 and 2

[...]

the Township, and payment of the EDU Purchase Price by Toll shall take place simultaneously 

on or before the tenth (10th) business day following completion of the Gunner-Toll settlement. 

Toll, Township and the Authority agree the Authority shall have the option of delivering to Toll 

a “net” payment in the amount of Four Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand One Hundred Eighty-One 

and 99/100 Dollars ($435,181.99) in lieu of the parties exchanging payments; provided, however, 

handling of the payments in such manner shall not increase, decrease or otherwise effect the 

values of the respective sales for accounting and tax purposes (i.e., the sale and purchase prices